Authorizing the Mayor and the Recorder to enter into an agreement with the State Highway Department for a donation of \$10,000.00 as State share of the cost of a storm sewer along the Aumsville-Mehama Highway.

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton has undertaken the installation of a storm sewer system, with a portion of the facilities thereof to be located along the Aumsville-Mehama Highway, State Secondary Highway No. 165, lying within the City limits of Stayton; and

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton desires that the State of Oregon contribute to the cost of said storm sewer installation and that the State excavate, base and pave that part of the Aumsville-Mehama Highway within the city limits along East Washington Street from North First Avenue to North Sixth Avenue after installation of storm sewer facilities; and

WHEREAS, the State has determined that said storm sewer installation and said paving and curbing will improve the Aumsville-Mehama Highway lying within the limits of the city and will further the development of a highway system adapted in all particulars to the needs of the people of the State of Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the State has offered to pay to the City of Stayton the sum of \$10,000.00 as the State's share of the cost of the storm sewer construction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the City Council, the governing body, that MERLIN L. MOREY, MAYOR, and AUGUST SCHAFER, City Recorder, be authorized to enter into an agreement for and on behalf of the City of Stayton with the State of Oregon for the receipt of the sum of \$10,000.00.

ADOPTED by the Common Council at their regular meeting August 1, 1966.

Harold O. Freres, Acting Mayor

ATTEST:

August Schafer: Recorder